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The following summary should be reviewed in conjunction with the entire report, including all 
attachments, figures and appendices. 
 
PREPARED FOR:   City of Rochester 

30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614 

 
CLIENT CONTACT:   Mr. Joseph J. Biondolillo, Assoc. Environmental Specialist 

(585) 428-6649 
 
 
ASSESSED PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
ADDRESS:    101-113 Franklin Street & 106 Pleasant Street  
 
MUNICIPALITY:   City of Rochester 
 
COUNTY/STATE:   Monroe County, New York 
 
TAX ACCOUNT #:   106.80-1-25.001 and 106.80-1-44.003 
 
PARCEL SIZE: Approximately 0.58 acres and 0.12 acres, respectively 

(i.e., totaling approximately 0.7 acres) 
 
IMPROVEMENTS: None (Asphalt-paved parking lot and grass-covered area) 
 
CURRENT USE:   Parking lot and grass-covered area 
 
CURRENT OWNER:   City of Rochester 
 
PAST USE:    Residential, Church, YMCA, and Parking Lot 
 
SITE CONTACT:   Mr. Joseph J. Biondolillo, Assoc. Environmental Specialist 

(585) 428-6649 
 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS /  
   NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Refer to Sections 9.0 and 10.0 for a discussion of opinions/findings and conclusions. 
 
RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONDITIONS:   (X) Recognized Environmental Condition(s) Identified 
 
NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS: (X) Non-Scope Consideration Issue(s) Not Evaluated 
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2.1 PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) is to conduct 
all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent 
with good commercial or customary practice to identify recognized environmental 
conditions1 in relation to the assessed property; and to permit the user to satisfy one of 
the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or 
bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability.  (These limitations to 
CERCLA liability are known as landowner liability protections or “LLPs”.)   Consultation 
with environmental counsel may be prudent to evaluate the applicability of LLPs to the 
User specified in this report.  For the purpose of this assessment, the “User” of this 
Phase I ESA is defined as the City of Rochester.  It is DAY’s understanding that the City 
of Rochester is considering the potential future development and sale of the assessed 
property.   

 
The Phase I ESA does not address whether requirements in addition to all appropriate 
inquiry (continuing obligations, etc.) have been met in order to qualify for the LLPs.  (For 
example, the Phase I ESA does not address whether the user has fulfilled its duty to 
take reasonable steps to prevent releases, or the duty to comply with legally required 
release reporting obligations, etc.)  Additionally, this Phase I ESA does not address 
requirements of any state or local laws or of any federal laws other than the all 
appropriate inquiry provisions of the LLPs.     

 
Also, there are risks associated with the environmental condition of a property which are 
not a potential CERCLA/SARA liability, and are not subject to incurrence of response 
costs under CERCLA.  Due to the frequency of occurrence, this Phase I ESA includes 
the identification of petroleum liabilities.  No other assessment of non-CERCLA/SARA 
liabilities has been performed, unless specifically identified in the report. 

 
2.2 SCOPE-OF-SERVICES 
 

This Phase I ESA has been performed in general conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13.  Exceptions to, and/or deletions from, this 
practice are described in Section 11.0 of this report. 

 
A Phase I ESA is the initial level of inquiry into the history, use and condition of a 
property and area, which establishes the reasonable presumption that recognized 
environmental conditions do or do not exist.  The Phase I ESA consists of four basic 
inquiry components: 

 
1. Records Review: A review of historical data to identify prior ownership and uses 

which represent a potential risk for contamination of the property; and a review of 
                                                           
1 The ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Process, E1527-13 defines recognized environmental condition as: “The presence or likely presence of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to a release to the environment; (2) 
under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a 
future release to the environment.  De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.”   
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available public information and environmental records to identify site and area 
facilities, conditions, substances used, and activities that may have resulted in 
recognized environmental conditions.  

 
2. Site Reconnaissance:  A site visit to the assessed property to identify conditions 

which indicate the presence or potential presence of recognized environmental 
conditions. 

 
3. Interviews:  Interviews with present (and past, if applicable) owners, operators and 

occupants of the property, and with local government officials, to identify recognized 
environmental conditions. 

 
4. Evaluation and Report: Preparation of the Phase I ESA report. 

 
2.3 SPECIAL ASPECTS 
 

Special aspects are provided in the form of “notes” detailed in Section 9.0.  These notes 
are used either to identify special property conditions, or to identify and explain 
environmental aspects which may be of interest, but are not identified as recognized 
environmental conditions.  

 
2.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 
 

Environmental site assessment conclusions are determined based on the data available 
for the dates identified.  The conclusions are subject to any state of facts which would be 
identified by updated data. No assurances are made as to the accuracy or completeness 
of data obtained from outside information sources. Also, it is possible that not all existing 
sites within the search radii specified in Section 5.1 of this report have been identified, 
due to factors such as urban density and potential insufficiencies in the databases. 

 
Where the site observations are limited to representative areas, or where facilities are 
inaccessible for observation, the environmental site assessment conclusions are subject 
to any statement of facts which access to those areas would have revealed. 

 
A “data gap” is defined in ASTM E1527-13 as “A lack of or inability to obtain information 
required by this practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to 
gather such information….” It should be noted that while the environmental professional 
shall identify and evaluate data gaps (if any) identified during the performance of a 
Phase I ESA, it is not possible for the environmental professional to accurately predict 
the significance of an absence of information. 

 
Refer to Section 11.0 for a summary of additional deviations/limitations. 
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2.5 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

This Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with the terms and conditions that were 
established between Day Environmental, Inc. (DAY) and the Client in DAY’s proposal 
dated August 13, 2018. 

 
2.6 USER RELIANCE 
 

This report has been prepared for exclusive use by the City of Rochester, for use on its 
behalf.  The findings and recommendations herein may be relied upon only by the City of 
Rochester.  Use of or reliance upon this report, its findings and recommendations, by 
any other persons or firm is prohibited without the prior written permission of Day 
Environmental, Inc. 
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The following section summarizes the location, legal description and current use and 
improvements of the assessed property, as well as the general characteristics of the vicinity of 
the property.  Refer to Section 6.0 for a more detailed description of conditions observed at the 
time of the site visit.  
 
3.1 LOCATION, LEGAL DESCRIPTION, AND GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS 
 
ADDRESS:  101-113 Franklin Street and 106 Pleasant Street 
 
MUNICIPALITY: City of Rochester 
 
COUNTY/STATE: Monroe County, New York 
 
TAX ACCOUNT #: 106.80-1-25.001 and 106.80-1-44.003 
 
PARCEL SIZE: Approximately 0.58 acres and 0.12 acres, respectively (i.e., totaling 

approximately 0.7 acres) 
 
IMPROVEMENTS:   None (Asphalt-paved parking lot and grass-covered area) 

 
Source of Water:  Municipal water supply    
Sewage Disposal:  Municipal sewer system    

 
CURRENT USE: Parking lot and grass-covered area 
 
PROPERTY BOUNDARIES:   
 
The DAY representatives used a 2018 aerial photograph, with the boundaries overlain (obtained 
from the Monroe County Environmental Services Tax Map), to determine the approximate 
boundaries of the assessed property at the time of the site visit.   
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
 
Legal descriptions of the parcels that comprise the assessed property were included in The 
ERIS Environmental Lien Search Reports that were obtained from Environmental Risk 
Information Services (ERIS). Copies of The ERIS Environmental Lien Search Reports, including 
the legal descriptions, are included in Appendix G.  
 
VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS:  
 
The vicinity of the assessed property is used for commercial purposes.  Refer to Section 6.5 for 
a list of adjoining property occupants. 
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Mr. Joseph J. Biondolillo, a representative of the “User” of this Phase I ESA report (i.e., DAY’s 
Client, the City of Rochester), provided DAY with completed User Questionnaires, which are 
included in Appendix A.  The following summarizes selected information provided:  
 
 Mr. Biondolillo indicated that the reason for performing this Phase I ESA is the “Potential 

RFP for development and sale of property”.   
 

 Question 6a of the User Questionnaire asks, “Do you know the past uses of the property?”. 
Mr. Biondolillo answered “yes”, and stated, “Refer to Nov. 2, 2007 Phase I ESA report for 
Site by Day Env.” (refer to Section 5.7 and Appendix G). 

 
 Question 6e of the User Questionnaire asks, “Do you know of any prior environmental 

reports that have been completed for the property?”.  Mr. Biondolillo answered “yes”, and 
stated, “See #6(a)” (see above). 

 
In addition, Mr. Biondolillo provided the following information on September 20, 2018: 
 
 A variance card (dated May 5, 1932) regarding 67 Franklin Square (i.e., a former address of 

the assessed property) that was retrieved from the City of Rochester files indicates that the 
assessed property was approved for use as a “Parking Station” (i.e., an historical type of full-
service parking lot that sometimes included fuel dispensing) at that time.  In addition, a 
variance card for this address (dated August 11, 1932) was issued and states, “Install 
gasoline pumps in existing parking station”. 
 

Mr. Biondolillo contacted Karen St. Aubin, City Department of Environmental Services (DES) 
Director of Operations, regarding asphalt patches that were observed in the parking lot portion 
of the assessed property by a DAY representative at the time of DAY’s September 17, 2018 site 
visit (refer to Section 6.3.2).  Mr. Biondolillo indicated that, ““Karen stated that the patches were 
created by DES Operations in order to make temporary improvement to the surface asphalt 
parking lot and that no USTs were encountered or removed”.   
 
Based on the information provided by Mr. Biondolillo on September 20, 2018, the historical use 
of the assessed property as a Parking Station, including the documented installation of gasoline 
pumps on the assessed property (i.e., and the apparent installation of associated underground 
storage tank[s] [USTs] on the assessed property), is being identified as a recognized 
environmental condition (refer to Section 9.1).  However, the asphalt patches observed on the 
assessed property at the time of DAY’s September 17, 2018 site visit are not being identified as 
a recognized environmental condition at this time (refer to Section 9.2). 
 
Documentation of the information provided by Mr. Biondolillo on September 20, 2018 is included 
in Appendix A. 
 
Mr. Biondolillo also provided a copy of a portion of a 1959 Sanborn map that is maintained by 
the City of Rochester.  The Sanborn map shows that a property addressed as 88 N. Clinton 
Avenue, which is located less than 300 feet southwest (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of 
the assessed property contained two underground storage tanks (USTs) at that time.  Historical 
uses of adjoining/nearby properties, including the presence of USTs on several adjoining/nearby 
properties, are being identified as a recognized environmental condition in relation to the 
assessed property (refer to Sections 5.5.2 and 9.0, and Appendix C). 
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5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 
 

DAY maintains the required environmental regulatory databases in-house, and a DAY 
representative performed a review of these databases in accordance with the radii 
outlined in ASTM E1527-13.  The following table and associated notes summarize the 
findings of the databases review:   
 
Note, the minimum search distances described below relate to sites located only on 
the east side of the Genesee River (i.e., areas west of the Genesee River were not 
searched). The search was performed for sites located only on the east side of the 
river because it is not likely that contaminants associated with regulatory sites located 
on the opposite side of the Genesee River would have migrated across the river and 
environmentally impacted the assessed property.  Thus, the radii from the assessed 
property described in the sections below refer to only radii on the east side of the 
Genesee River. 
 

SECTION REGULATORY DATABASE Assessed 
Property 

Nearby Properties 
(Radius Searched) 

Notes 

5.1.1 NPL  
Records Date: 6/8/2018                                
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed None Listed 
(1 mile) 

 

5.1.2 Delisted NPL 
Records Date: 8/21/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed None Listed 
(0.5 mile) 

 

5.1.3 CERCLIS 
Records Date: 6/8/2018                               
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed None Listed 
(0.5 mile) 

 

5.1.4 CERCLIS NFRAP 
Records Date:  6/8/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed Not Listed 
(0.5 mile) 

 

5.1.5 RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 
Records Date: 8/2/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed None Listed 
(1.0 mile) 

 

5.1.6 RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list 
Records Date: 8/2/2018                               
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed None Listed 
(0.5 mile) 

 

5.1.7 Federal Institutional Control (IC) Registry
Records Date: 8/2/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact for Records Update: 8/28/2018

Not Listed N/A 
(Assessed Property 
only) 

 

5.1.8 Federal Engineering Control (EC) Registry
Records Date: 8/2/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact for Records Update: 8/28/2018 

Not Listed N/A 
(Assessed Property 
only) 

 

5.1.9 RCRA Generators 
Records Date: 5/1/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/28/2018 

Not Listed Listed 
(Adjoining 
Properties) 

See 
5.1.9 

5.1.10 ERNS 
Records Date: 7/25/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/27/2018 

Not Listed N/A 
(Assessed property 
only) 
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5.1.11 NYSDEC IHWDS (Active Sites Only) 

Records Date:  8/23/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed Listed 
(1 mile) 

See 
5.1.11 

5.1.12 NYSDEC HSWDS 
Records Date: 2/15/2002 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 
  10/30/2002 (No longer updated) 

Not Listed None Listed 
(0.5 mile) 

 

5.1.13 SWF 
Records Date: 12/8/2017 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/28/2018 

Not Listed Listed 
(0.5 mile) 

See 
5.1.13 

5.1.14 NYSDEC PBS 
Records Date: 8/23/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed None Listed 
(Adjoining 
Properties) 

 

5.1.15 NYSDEC MOSF 
Records Date: 8/23/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed None Listed 
(Adjoining 
Properties) 

 

5.1.16 NYSDEC CBS 
Records Date: 8/23/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed None Listed 
(Adjoining 
Properties) 

 

5.1.17 State Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries
Records Date:  8/23/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed N/A 
(Assessed Property 
only) 

 

5.1.18 NYSDEC Voluntary Cleanup Sites (Active Sites Only) 
Records Date:  8/23/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed Listed 
(0.5 mile) 

See 
5.1.18 

5.1.19 NYSDEC Brownfield Sites (Active Sites Only) 
Records Date:  8/23/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed Listed 
(0.5 mile) 

See 
5.1.19 

5.1.20 NYSDEC Environmental Restoration Program Sites 
   (Active Sites Only) 
Records Date:  8/23/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed None Listed 
(0.5 mile) 

 

5.1.21 Sites Subject to Environmental Easements 
Records Date:  8/23/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/24/2018 

Not Listed N/A  
(Assessed Property 
only) 

 

5.1.22 Federal UST 
Records Date: Undated 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: No longer  
    Updated 

Not Listed None Listed 
(Adjoining 
Properties) 

 

5.1.23 NYSDEC Regulated Oil & Gas Wells 
Date Data Obtained from NYSDEC Website: 8/29/2018 

Not Listed N/A 
(Assessed Property 
only) 

 

5.1.24 Federal Brownfield Sites 
Records Date: 6/8/2018 
Date of Last Agency Contact For Records Update: 8/28/2018 

Not Listed Listed 
(0.5 mile) 

See 
5.1.24 

 
Note, based on a preliminary review of a 1980 Generalized Groundwater Contour Map and the 
topographic map, regional groundwater in the area of the assessed property appears to flow to 
the north (refer to Section 5.4). 
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(5.1.9) The adjoining property to the west (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of the 
assessed property (i.e., Rochester Education Opportunity Center at 305 Andrews 
Street) is identified as an inactive RCRA Generator of hazardous waste (Site 
#NYD982736746). A review of the NYSDEC hazardous waste manifest website 
indicates that this facility generated one shipment of hazardous waste on 10/27/1989, 
which consisted of waste cleaning compound, liquid corrosive material (i.e., sodium 
hydroxide, diethylaminoethanol, and morpholine).  Additional manifests were not 
included on the NYSDEC hazardous waste manifest website.  Information has not 
been obtained as part of this assessment that indicates that the former generation of 
hazardous waste on this adjoining property has had an environmental impact on the 
assessed property.  Thus, this adjoining inactive generator facility is not being 
identified as a recognized environmental condition in relation to the assessed property 
at this time.  (Note, this site is also identified as an inactive NYSDEC Spill/Leaking 
Storage Tank [LST] site; refer to Section 5.2.2.) 

 
(5.1.11) Four NYSDEC Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites (IHWDSs) were identified 

within a 1.0-mile radius of the assessed property, as follows: 
 

 Site #828102 (i.e., Artco Industrial Laundries at 331-337 West Main Street) is 
located approximately 0.9 miles southwest (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) 
of the assessed property.  

 
 Site #828160 (i.e., Staubs Textile Services, Inc. at 935, 951 East Main Street) is 

located approximately 0.9 miles east (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of the 
assessed property.  

 
 Site #828164 (i.e., Former Elite Vogue Dry Cleaners at 527-533 East Main Street) 

is located approximately 0.4 miles southeast (i.e., assumed crossgradient 
direction) of the assessed property.  

 
 Site #828186 (i.e., Former Silver Cleaners at 245 Andrews Street) is located 

approximately 0.2 miles west/northwest (i.e., assumed crossgradient/downgradient 
direction) of the assessed property.  

 
Based on the locations of these IHWDSs, these sites are not being identified as a 
recognized environmental condition in relation to the assessed property at this time. 

 
(5.1.13) A site identified as Epiphergy LLC at 138 Joseph Avenue is located approximately 0.4 

miles north (i.e., assumed downgradient direction) of the assessed property.  This site 
is listed as two NYS Solid Waste Facility (SWF) Register sites (i.e., municipal landfills 
and transfer stations), as described below: 

 
 Inactive Site #28M22 is identified as an inactive Recyclable Handling & Recovery 

Facility (RHRF) – registration site. 
 

 Inactive Site #28Z08 is identified as an inactive “Other - Registration” site.   
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Based on the location of this SWF site, these SWF listings are not being identified as a 
recognized environmental condition in relation to the assessed property at this time. 

 
(5.1.18) NYSDEC Voluntary Clean-Up Program (VCP) Site #V00271 (i.e., Ward Street Site at 

the corner of Ward Street & Saint Paul Street) is located approximately 0.5 miles 
northwest (i.e., assumed crossgradient/downgradient direction) of the assessed 
property.  Based on the location of this VCP site, this site is not being identified as a 
recognized environmental condition in relation to the assessed property at this time.  

 
(5.1.19) Three NYSDEC Brownfield Clean-Up Program (BCP) Sites were identified within a 

0.5-mile radius of the assessed property, as follows: 
 

 Site #C828195 (i.e., “113-117 Clinton North” at 113-117 North Clinton Avenue) is 
located approximately 0.2 miles west (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of the 
assessed property.     

 
 Site #C828127 (i.e., Kirstein Building and Parking Lot at 242 Andrews Street & 37 

Bittner Street) is located approximately 0.2 miles northwest (i.e., assumed 
crossgradient/downgradient direction) of the assessed property.   

 
 Site #C828186 (i.e., Silver Cleaners Site at 245 Andrews Street) is located 

approximately 0.2 miles northwest (i.e., assumed crossgradient/downgradient 
direction) of the assessed property.   

 
Based on the locations of these BCP sites, these sites are not being identified as a 
recognized environmental condition in relation to the assessed property at this time.   

 
(5.1.24) Three Federal Brownfield Sites were identified within a 0.5 mile radius of the assessed 

property, as follows: 
 

 Site #110043454641 (i.e., Windsor Lofts at 480-488 East Main Street) is located 
approximately 0.3 miles east (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of the 
assessed property. 

 
 Site #110038744464 (i.e., 80-100 Charlotte Street at 80-100 Charlotte Street) is 

located approximately 0.5 miles east (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of the 
assessed property. 

 
Based on the locations of the two Federal Brownfield sites discussed above, these two 
sites are not being identified as a recognized environmental condition in relation to the 
assessed property at this time.  
 
 Site #110069350026 (i.e., 300, 304-308, 320 Andrews Street/25 Evans Street at 

300, 304-308, 320 Andrews Street & 25 Evans Street) is located approximately 
200 feet north (i.e., assumed downgradient direction) of the assessed property.   
DAY has performed studies on this Federal Brownfield site.  As part of these studies, 
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DAY also performed a soil vapor study on properties that adjoin the assessed 
property to the north (i.e., properties that adjoin the Brownfield site to the south across 
Andrews Street).  Based on the findings of these studies, this nearby Federal 
Brownfield site is not being identified as a recognized environmental condition in 
relation to the assessed property at this time. 

 
5.2 NYSDEC SPILLS/LEAKING STORAGE TANK (LST) DATABASE SEARCH 
 

 DAY reviewed the NYSDEC Spills/Leaking Storage Tank (LST) database (dated July 
3, 2018) for listings pertaining to the assessed property and properties within a 0.5-
mile radius of the assessed property.   

 
Note, the minimum search distance for NYSDEC Spills/Leaking Storage Tanks (LSTs) 
was limited to spill/LST sites located only on the east side of the Genesee River (i.e., 
areas west of the Genesee River were not searched). The search was performed for 
Spill/LST sites located only on the east side of the river because it is not likely that 
contaminants associated with spill incidents that occurred on the opposite side of the 
Genesee River would have migrated across the river and environmentally impacted 
the assessed property. Thus, the 0.5-mile radius from the assessed property described 
in this section refers to only a 0.5-mile radius on the east side of the Genesee River. 

 
 Results of the Spill/LST database review are summarized below: 

 
(5.2.1) Spills/LST – Assessed Property 
 

Spills were not listed for the assessed property.   
 

(5.2.2) Spills/LST – Properties Within 0.5 Mile Radius 
 

The NYSDEC Spills/LST database identified 176 closed/inactive spills within a 0.5-mile 
radius of the assessed property, which did not occur on adjoining properties (see 
below for information regarding two inactive spills that occurred on adjoining 
properties). In addition, 44 closed/inactive unmappable spill sites are potentially 
located within a 0.5-mile radius of the assessed property.  [Note: An unmappable spill 
site is defined as a spill with incomplete or inaccurate address information provided on 
the NYSDEC Spill Report Form; therefore, the specific location of the spill site could 
not be determined.]  Based on the limited address information available for these 
closed/inactive unmappable spill sites, it does not appear that these unmappable spills 
occurred on the assessed property or adjoining properties.  A spill listed as closed 
normally indicates that studies and/or remediation at the spill site have been 
completed, and a spill listed as inactive indicates that although some contamination 
may remain on the property, the NYSDEC does not require further action at this time.  
Thus, further investigation regarding the potential impact on the assessed property of 
the 220 closed/inactive spills discussed above, that did not occur on adjoining 
properties, does not appear warranted at this time.   
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Provided below is information regarding the two inactive spills that occurred on 
properties that adjoin the assessed property: 
 
 Spill #1406889 occurred at 40 Franklin Street, which adjoins the assessed property 

to the southeast (i.e., assumed crossgradient/upgradient direction) across the 
intersection of Pleasant Street and Franklin Street, and was reported on 9/24/2014.  
The Spill Report Form (SRF) regarding this spill states, “…A draft work plan 
submitted to DEC by Labella addresses contamination noted during previous 
Phase II work conducted by Day Environmental and supplemented by Labella.  
Phase II’s identified areas of contamination under parking lot next to building that 
was the location of former Star Laundry that occupied the site.  Site wide low level 
solvent contamination was identified as well as concentrated areas of petroleum 
contamination…Concentrations of hazardous components were below contained in 
action levels and soil can be disposed of at Mill Seat Landfill…Based on the soil 
removal and the confirmatory samples, no further action is required.”  The 
NYSDEC assigned an inactive status to this spill on 12/11/2015.   
 

 Spill #0650575 occurred at 305 Andrews Street, which adjoins the assessed 
property to the west (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of the assessed 
property, and was reported on 7/11/2006.  The SRF regarding this spill states, 
“Caller states that a 20 yard rolloff had a 5 gallon container of sodium hydroxide 
placed in it.  When rolloff was being picked up, water and sodium mixed causing a 
reaction.  Some of the material made it to the storm sewer.  F.D. on scene with 
MCHD, to be flushed with water…”  The NYSDEC assigned an inactive status to 
this spill on 7/11/2006.   

 
Based on the information provided in the SRFs, these two adjoining inactive spills are 
not being identified as a recognized environmental condition in relation to the 
assessed property at this time.  Copies of the SRFs regarding these two adjoining 
inactive spills are included in Appendix D. 
 
Four active mappable spills were also identified within a 0.5-mile radius of the 
assessed property, as follows:  One active spill is located approximately 0.1 mile 
northeast (i.e., assumed crossgradient/downgradient direction); one active spill is 
located approximately 0.2 miles west/northwest (i.e., assumed crossgradient/ 
downgradient direction); and one active spill is located approximately 0.25 miles north 
(i.e., assumed downgradient direction) of the assessed property.  Based on the 
locations of these three active spills, these spills are not being identified as a 
recognized environmental condition in relation to the assessed property at this time. 
 
The remaining active spill (#0070376) is located approximately 0.2 miles southeast 
(i.e., assumed crossgradient/upgradient direction) of the assessed property, and was 
reported on 9/8/2000.  The SRF regarding this spill states, “3-500 gallon to 1,000 
gallon underground #2 fuel tanks were encountered, filled with K-crete.  Contaminated 
soils were also encountered and are being removed”.  The last entry on the SRF was 
dated 9/11/2000 and states, “Saw Environmental has been hired and removed the 
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tanks and 100 tons of contaminated soils.  Samples have been taken of the excavation 
and contaminated soils to be hauled to landfill.  Concerned about some residual 
contamination in the excavation of the wall facing Achilles Street where a sample was 
taken separately of that wall.”  Based on the information provided in the SRF, this 
active spill is not being identified as a recognized environmental condition in relation to 
the assessed property at this time. A copy of the SRF regarding this active spill is 
included in Appendix D. 
 

5.3 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 
 
REGULATORY DATABASE/AGENCY Assessed 

Property 
Nearby Properties 
(Radius Searched) 

Notes 

NYSDEC FOIL 
Date of FOIL Request: 9/14/2018 
See Appendix D 

Response Not 
Received 

N/A 
(Assessed Property 
only) 

See Section 
5.3.1, and 
Section 11.0 
(Limitations) 

Monroe County Health Dept. FOIL 
Date of FOIL Request: 8/24/2018 
See Appendix D 

Response Not 
Received 
 
 

N/A 
(Assessed Property  
only) 

See Section 
5.3.2, and 
Section 11.0 
(Limitations) 

City of Rochester FOIL 
Date of FOIL Request: 8/24/2018 
Date FOIL Response Received: 8/27/2018 
See Appendix D 

Files Provided 
 

N/A 
(Assessed Property  
only) 

See Section 
5.3.3 

  
(5.3.1) A Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request was submitted to the New York State 

Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) for information regarding the 
assessed property.  As of the date of this report, a response to this request has not yet 
been received.  However, a FOIL request was also submitted to the NYSDEC as part 
of a 2007 Phase I ESA that was performed by DAY on the assessed property (and an 
additional parcel [98 Pleasant Street]).  The 2007 FOIL response, which was received 
on 11/2/2007, states, “After a diligent search, no records could be located for the 
names and/or addresses you provided”. 

 
 Copies of the current NYSDEC FOIL request and the 2007 FOIL response are 

included in Appendix D. 
 
(5.3.2) A Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request was submitted to the Monroe County 

Department of Health (MCDOH) for information regarding the assessed property, and 
for information regarding local waste sites located within approximately 0.5 miles of the 
assessed property. As of the date of this report, a response to this request has not yet 
been received.  However, a FOIL request was also submitted to the MCDOH as part of 
a 2007 Phase I ESA that was performed by DAY on the assessed property (and an 
additional parcel [98 Pleasant Street]).  The 2007 FOIL response, which was received 
on 9/20/2007, indicated that the MCDOH did not maintain records regarding the 
assessed property at that time. The FOIL response also included information regarding 
confirmed and suspect local waste sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the 
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assessed property (i.e., on the east side of the Genesee River only), as described 
below: 

 
 “Waste Site #RO-222 is located approximately 0.1 mile northwest (i.e., assumed 

crossgradient direction) of the assessed property, and is listed as containing 
industrial waste.  

 
 Waste Site #RO-216 (i.e., Site #C828127; refer to Section 5.1.19) is located 

approximately 0.1 mile north/northwest (i.e., assumed downgradient/crossgradient 
direction) of the assessed property, and is listed as containing chlorinated 
organics.  

 
 Waste Site #RO-210 (i.e., Site #C828117; refer to Section 5.1.19) is located 

approximately 0.4 miles north/northwest (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of 
the assessed property, and is listed as containing petroleum, PCE and TCE.  
(Note, this BCP site has since been assigned a “C” [i.e., Completed] status by the 
NYSDEC; therefore, this BCP site is not discussed in Section 5.1.19 of this current 
report.) 

 
 Waste Site #RO-211 (i.e., Site #C828136; refer to Section 5.1.19) is located 

approximately 0.4 miles northwest (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of the 
assessed property, and is listed as containing chlorinated solvents. (Note, this BCP 
site has since been assigned a “C” [i.e., Completed] status by the NYSDEC; 
therefore, this BCP site is not discussed in Section 5.1.19 of this current report.) 

 
 Waste Site #RO-183 (i.e., Site #V00073; refer to Section 5.1.18) is located 

approximately 0.4 miles west (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of the 
assessed property, and is listed as containing industrial waste. (Note, this VCP site 
has since been assigned a “C” [i.e., Completed] status by the NYSDEC; therefore, 
this VCP site is not discussed in Section 5.1.18 of this current report.) 
 

 Waste Site #RO-75 (i.e., Site #V00593; refer to Section 5.1.18) is located 
approximately 0.5 miles northwest (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of the 
assessed property, and is listed as containing industrial waste.  (Note, this site is 
located on the west side of the Genesee River; therefore, this VCP site is not 
discussed in Section 5.1.18 of this current report [refer to Section 5.1].) 

 
 Waste Site #RO-151 is located approximately 0.4 miles north (i.e., assumed 

downgradient direction) of the assessed property, and is listed as containing 
construction and demolition waste. 

 
 Suspect Waste Site #RO-3 is located approximately 0.4 miles northwest (i.e., 

assumed crossgradient direction) of the assessed property  
 

Based on the locations of the seven confirmed local waste sites and one suspect local 
waste site discussed above from the assessed property, these local waste sites are 
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not being identified as a recognized environmental condition in relation to the 
assessed property at this time.   
 
 Waste Site #RO-221 (i.e., site #V00001) is located approximately 0.5 miles south 

(i.e., assumed upgradient direction) of the assessed property, and is listed as 
containing petroleum and dry cleaning chemicals.  Based on information provided 
on the NYSDEC information sheet (refer to Section 5.1.18), this confirmed local 
waste site is not being identified as a recognized environmental condition in 
relation to the assessed property at this time.”   
 
This former NYSDEC Voluntary Clean-Up Program (VCP) site (i.e., Speedy’s 
Cleaner on Court Street) has since been assigned a “C” (i.e., Completed) status by 
the NYSDEC, and is not discussed in Section 5.1.18 of this current report.  
According to the NYSDEC website, a “C” classification is “The classification used 
for sites where the Department has determined that remediation has been 
satisfactorily completed under a remedial program (i.e., State Superfund, 
Brownfield Cleanup Program, Environmental Restoration Program, Voluntary 
Cleanup Program, and RCRA Corrective Action Program).”  As a result, this local 
waste site/C Class VCP site is not being identified as a recognized environmental 
condition in relation to the assessed property at this time. 

 
 A copy of the current MCDOH FOIL request is included in Appendix D.  The 2007 

MCDOH FOIL response is included in Appendix E of DAY’s 2007 Phase I ESA report 
in Appendix G.   

 
(5.3.3) A Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request was submitted to the City of Rochester 

for information regarding the assessed property. The FOIL response states, “Fire 
Safety, HAZMAT and Fire Service Calls found nothing”.  The FOIL response provided 
the following information: 

 
 Copies from the Assessor’s Office including GIS printouts, Assessment 

Summaries, and current and former property cards for the two parcels that 
comprise the assessed property; and a copy of the tax map of the area of the 
assessed property.  This information confirms the owner, tax map numbers, and 
sizes of the parcels that comprise the assessed property; and confirm that the 
assessed property is serviced by the public water system and the public sewer 
system. 

 
 Building Permit Summaries for the two parcels that comprise the assessed 

property. A summary regarding 115 Franklin Street (apparently a/k/a 101-113 
Franklin Street) dated 5/17/18 states, “To establish a temporary construction 
staging area between May 28 2018 and June 10 2018.  This property shall be 
restored after this term has expired.”   
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 A copy of a Phase I ESA report that was performed by DAY on the assessed 
property (and an additional parcel addressed as 98 Pleasant Street) in 2007 (refer 
to Section 5.7 and Appendix G). 

 
Copies of the City of Rochester FOIL request and FOIL response are included in 
Appendix G. 

 
5.4  PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE(S) 
 

In addition to observations made at the time of the site visit, the United States 
Geological Survey (USGS) Rochester East, NY quadrangle (dated 1971, revised 
1979) was reviewed for information regarding site topography and physical setting 
(refer to Figure 1).  According to the USGS map, the assessed property is located 
approximately 530 feet above sea level.  The assessed property gently slopes to the 
northeast.  There are no surface water bodies on the assessed property.  Storm water 
on the assessed property appears to drain off the assessed property via overland flow 
to the catch basin in the northeastern portion of the property.  Based on a preliminary 
review of the topographic map, and the Rochester East “Generalized Groundwater 
Contour Map”, regional groundwater in the area of the assessed property appears to 
flow to the north. This flow direction may be modified locally due to buried utilities, 
nearby pumping, seasonal conditions, or other factors. 

 
5.5 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION  
 
Note, with the exception of the 2018 aerial photograph, which was obtained as part of this 
current Phase I ESA, the historical resources discussed below were reviewed as part of a 2007 
Phase I ESA of the assessed property (and an additional contiguous parcel [i.e., 98 Pleasant 
Street], which was located west of the current assessed property, along Pleasant Street; refer to 
the 2007 Phase I ESA report included in Appendix G).  With the exception of the 2018 aerial 
photograph, the information provided below was obtained from the 2007 report; however, when 
possible, the information provided regarding the assessed property was modified to reflect the 
current assessed property (i.e., and not include a description of 98 Pleasant Street). 
 
The following information sources were reviewed for historical information regarding the 
assessed property and adjoining properties:  
 
Historical Information Source Source Date(s) 
Aerial Photographs Monroe County  

Department of Health 
 
 
NYSGIS Clearinghouse

1930, 1951, 1961, 1970, 
1975, 1988, 1993, 1996 
and 1999 
 
2005 and 2018 

Topographic Map USGS Rochester East 
Quadrangle

1971, Revised 1979 

Sanborn Maps Environmental Data  
Resource, Inc. (EDR) 

1892, 1911, 1950, and 
1971 
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Historical Maps Rundel Memorial Library 
City of Rochester Plat  
Maps

1888, 1900, 1910, 1918, 
1927, and 1935 

Directories Rundel Memorial Library 
Polk City Directories 

1935, 1939/40, 1945, 
1950, 1955, 1960, 1965, 
1969, 1974/75, 1979, 
1985, 1990, 1994, 2000, 
and 2006 

 
Refer to Section 12.0 for the sources from which this information was obtained and refer to 
Section 11.0 for limitations (if any) regarding historical research.  Copies and/or summaries of 
historical information sources reviewed are included in Appendix C. 
 
The following sections summarize the historical uses of the assessed property and adjoining 
properties.   
 
5.5.1  Historical Use Information Regarding the Assessed Property 
 
(5.5.1.1) Aerial Photographs – Assessed Property 
 

In the 1930 and 1951 aerial photographs, the assessed property appears to be 
developed with approximately six residential/commercial buildings and a parking 
lot.   

 
In the 1961 through 2005 aerial photographs, the eastern portion of the assessed 
property appears to be developed with an asphalt parking lot; and the western 
portion appears to be grass-covered, undeveloped land. 
 
In the 2018 aerial photograph, the majority of the western portion of the assessed 
property appears to be grass-covered; and the eastern portion of the assessed 
property appears to consist of an asphalt-paved parking lot. 

 
Copies of the aerial photographs reviewed are included in Appendix D.   

 
(5.5.1.2) Sanborn Maps – Assessed Property  

 
In the 1892 Sanborn map, a portion of the assessed property appears to be 
addressed as 23-27 South Chatham Street, and a portion of the assessed 
property is located on a larger property addressed as 58 Franklin Street. The 
portion addressed as 23-27 Chatham Street consists of three residential parcels, 
each developed with a residential dwelling. The portion of the assessed property 
that is located on 58 Franklin Street (i.e., 58 Franklin Street is a larger property 
developed with St. Joseph’s church, school, and orphanage) is developed with 
portions of the St. Joseph’s Church building. 
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In the 1911 Sanborn map, the assessed property is addressed as 23-27 Ormond 
Street and a portion of the assessed property is located on a larger property 
addressed as 58-80 Franklin Street. The portion addressed as 23-27 Ormond 
Street consists of two residential parcels developed with residential dwellings, 
and one parcel developed with the St. Joseph’s YMCA. The portion addressed 
as 58-80 Franklin Street is developed with portions of the St. Joseph’s Church 
building. 
 
In the 1950 Sanborn map, the assessed property appears to be addressed as 
51-53 and 67 Franklin Square, and a portion of the assessed property is located 
on a larger property addressed as 108 Franklin Street. The portion of the 
assessed property addressed as 51-53 and 67 Franklin Square is developed with 
the St. Josephs YMCA, a parking lot, and a small parking lot attendant building. 
The portion of the assessed property addressed as 108 Franklin Street is 
developed with portions of the St. Joseph’s Church building. 
 
In the 1971 Sanborn map, the assessed property appears similar to that 
observed in the 1950 Sanborn map, except the portion of the property addressed 
as 51-53 and 67 Franklin Square now consists only of a parking lot (i.e., the two 
former buildings no longer exist). 

 
Copies of the Sanborn maps reviewed are included in Appendix D.   

 
(5.5.1.3) Historical Maps – Assessed Property 
 

In the 1875 Plat map, the assessed property consists of seven residential parcels 
that are developed with residential buildings, and a portion of the assessed 
property is located on a larger property addressed as 78 Franklin Street.  The 
residential parcels are addressed as 8 Franklin Street (i.e., owned by Peter 
Wheter); 74 Franklin Street (i.e., owned by Jon Groh); 5 Chatham Street (i.e., 
owned by John Groh; 7 Chatham Street (i.e., owned by E.J. Reynolds and F. 
Lockhart); 9 Chatham Street (i.e., owned by H. Murdock); 11 Chatham Street 
(i.e., owned by Emeline Cloyse); and a vacant parcel on Franklin Street that does 
not have a street address.   
 
In the 1888 Plat map, the assessed property consists of a portion of a residential 
parcel addressed as 54 Franklin Street (i.e., owned by J. Schutte); three parcels 
addressed as 19-25 Chatham Street (i.e., occupied by the Missionary Society of 
Holy Redeemer); and a portion of the assessed property is located on a larger 
property addressed as 54 Franklin Street (i.e., occupied by St. Joseph’s School 
and Church).  
 
In the 1900 Plat map, the assessed property appears similar to that observed in 
the 1888 Plat map.  
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Note, in the 1875 through 1900 Plat maps, Chatham Street is known as Franklin 
Street, and Franklin Street is known as Pleasant Street. In addition, Franklin 
Street and Chatham Street are not located in the same places in the 1875 
through 1900 maps as they are currently (i.e., the streets have been shifted with 
construction.) 
 
In the 1910 and 1918 Plat maps, the assessed property consists of two parcels 
of land addressed as 15 and 17 Ormond Street, which are part of the J. Wegman 
Subdivision; three parcels of land addressed as 19-23 Ormond Street which are 
occupied by the St. Joseph’s YMCA; and a portion of a larger property addressed 
as 58 Franklin Street (i.e., occupied by St. Joseph’s Church and School). 
 
In the 1926 Plat map, the assessed property consists of a portion of two parcels 
addressed as 35 and 45 Ormond Street, which are part of the J. Wegman 
Subdivision; three parcels addressed as 51-53 Ormond Street, which are 
occupied by the St. Joseph’s YMCA; and a portion of a larger property addressed 
as 108 Franklin Street (i.e., occupied by St. Joseph’s Church and School). 
 
Note, in the 1910 through 1926 Plat maps, Ormond Street is known as Franklin 
Street, and Franklin Street is known as Pleasant Street. In addition, Franklin 
Street and Ormond Street are not located in the same places in the 1910 through 
1926 maps as they are currently (i.e., the streets have been shifted with 
construction.) 
 
In the 1935 Plat map, the assessed property consists of a portion of two parcels 
labeled 45 and 47 Franklin Square, each developed with a small building; three 
parcels addressed as 51-53 Franklin Square, which are developed with a 
commercial building labeled “St. Joseph’s YMCA”; and a portion of a larger 
property addressed as 108 Franklin Street (i.e., occupied by St. Joseph’s Church 
and School). 
 
Note, in the 1935 Plat map, Franklin Street is known as Pleasant Street, and 
Franklin Square is known as Franklin Street.  In addition, Franklin Street and 
Franklin Square are not located in the same places in the 1935 maps as they are 
currently (i.e., the streets have been shifted with construction.) 

 
Note, it was not possible to obtain copies of these historical maps due to 
photocopying restrictions placed on historical maps by the Rundel Library.  Thus, 
copies of these historical maps are not included in the appendices of this report.  

 
(Note, copies of the 1888, 1900, 1910 and 1935 Plat maps were readily available 
from the City of Rochester mapping program, and are included in Appendix C of 
this current report.) 
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(5.5.1.4) City Directories – Assessed Property 
 

The assessed property is currently addressed as 101 through 113 Franklin 
Street, 98 Pleasant Street, and 106 Pleasant Street. Additionally, the assessed 
property was formerly addressed as 45 and 47 Franklin Square; 51-53 and 67 
Franklin Square; 59-65 Franklin Square; 100 Franklin Street; 86-90 Franklin 
Street; and 108 Franklin Street. The current and former addresses were used 
during the directory review for the assessed property.  Following is a summary of 
the addresses/listings that were identified for the assessed property during the 
directory review: 

 
 In the 1935 through 1955 directories, 51 Franklin Square is identified as the 

YMCA; 67 Franklin Square is identified as public parking; 108 Franklin Street 
is identified as St. Joseph’s Church; and 90 Franklin Street is identified as 
Public Parking.  

 
 In the 1960 through 1969 directories, 90 Franklin Street is identified as Public 

Parking; 67 Franklin Square is identified as public parking; and 108 Franklin 
Street is identified as St. Joseph’s Church.  

 
 The assessed property is not listed in the 1974/75 directory.  

 
 In the 1979 directory, 113 Franklin Street is listed as “Kiplings.”  

 
 The assessed property is not listed in the 1985 through 2006 directories.  
 
Based on the occupants identified in the directories reviewed, the occupants 
would not be expected to have had an environmental impact on the assessed 
property. Therefore, the owners/occupants listed in the directories reviewed are 
not being identified as a recognized environmental condition in relation to the 
assessed property at this time. 

 
A summary of the directories reviewed is included in Appendix D.   

 
5.5.2  Historical Use Information Regarding Adjoining Properties 
 
(5.5.2.1) Aerial Photographs – Adjoining Properties 
 

In the 1930 through 1951 aerial photographs, the adjoining property to the west 
of the assessed property appears to be developed with commercial buildings 
(i.e., St. Joseph’s Church and School). The areas to the northwest, north, 
northeast, and east appear to be a mix of residential and commercial buildings. 
The area to the south appears to be developed with a triangular shaped 
commercial building. The area to the southwest appears to be commercial, with a 
larger commercial building beyond. 
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In the 1961 through 1975 aerial photographs, the adjoining property to the west 
of the assessed property appears similar to that observed in the 1951 aerial 
photograph. The areas to the north, northwest, and northeast are developed with 
parking lots and commercial buildings. The area to the east of the assessed 
property is developed with parking lots and two commercial/residential buildings. 
The area to the southwest is developed with a parking lot and commercial 
buildings. The area to the south appears similar to that observed in the 1951 
aerial photograph. 
 
In the 1988 through 2005 aerial photographs, Franklin Street and Pleasant Street 
have been repositioned. The area to the west of the assessed property is 
developed with a commercial building and an apparent park (i.e., grass-covered 
area), with the former St. Joseph’s Chapel on the southwest portion of this 
property. The areas to the north, northwest, and northeast are developed with 
parking lots. One commercial building is located in the parking lot to the north, 
and a commercial building and parking lot are located to the northeast. The area 
to the east is developed with a parking lot and a commercial/residential building. 
The area to the south of the assessed property is now the intersection of Franklin 
and Pleasant Street (i.e., there is no longer a building located in this area). The 
area to the southwest is developed with a parking lot and a commercial building. 

 
In the 2018 aerial photograph, the adjoining property to the west of the assessed 
property is developed with a commercial building (i.e., located northwest of the 
assessed property) and an apparent park (i.e., grass-covered area), with the 
former St. Joseph’s Chapel on the southwest portion of this property; the 
adjoining property to the north consists primarily of an asphalt-paved parking lot, 
with two apparent commercial buildings (i.e., on located along the western 
portion of the northern property boundary; Franklin Street adjoins to the east, 
with a parking lot beyond; the intersection of Franklin Street and Pleasant Street 
adjoins to the southeast, with a parking lot beyond; and Pleasant Street adjoins 
to the south, with a parking lot beyond. 
 
Copies of the aerial photographs reviewed are included in Appendix D.   

 
(5.5.2.2) Sanborn Maps – Adjoining Properties 

 
In the 1892 Sanborn map, the area to the north of the assessed property consists 
of residential properties. The area to the west of the assessed property consists 
of St. Joseph’s church, school, and conservatory. The area to the east of the 
assessed property consists of residential properties. The area to the south of the 
assessed property consists of residential and commercial properties. There is 
also a property developed with an industrial building labeled “Galvanized Iron 
Works” in the area to the south, approximately 100 feet from the assessed 
property. 
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In the 1911 Sanborn map, the areas to the north, west, and south of the 
assessed property appear similar to that observed in the 1892 Sanborn map. The 
area to the east of the assessed property is not covered on the 1911 Sanborn 
map. Thus, this assessment is subject to any state of facts that coverage of the 
adjoining properties to the west would have revealed.   
 
In the 1950 Sanborn map, the area to the north of the assessed property is 
developed with a parking lot, with a parking lot attendant building; an automobile 
repair and welding shop; and two residential dwellings. The areas to the east and 
west appear similar to that observed on the 1911 Sanborn map. The area to the 
south is developed with a parking lot, with a parking lot attendant building, a 
restaurant, and a gasoline station with three gasoline tanks depicted on the 
property. 
 
In the 1971 Sanborn map, the areas to the east and west of the assessed 
property appear similar to that observed in the 1950 Sanborn map. The area to 
the northeast of the assessed property consists of an industrial building occupied 
by a printing shop; two parking lots; and an office building. The area to the south 
of the assessed property consists of a parking lot with two parking lot attendant 
buildings; an office building; a store; and a dry cleaning facility. 
 
Note, Mr. Joseph Biondolillo, a representative of the Client, provided DAY with a 
copy of a portion of a 1959 Sanborn map that is maintained by the City of 
Rochester.  The Sanborn map shows that a property addressed as 88 N. Clinton 
Avenue, which is located less than 300 feet southwest (i.e., assumed 
crossgradient direction) of the assessed property contained two underground 
storage tanks (USTs) at that time (refer to Sections 5.5.2). 
 
Various chemicals, solvents, and petroleum products are often used at gasoline 
stations, automobile repair facilities, photographic shops, printing shops and dry 
cleaners. Since the facility operations, products used and stored, wastes 
generated and operating practices are unknown for the above listed facilities the 
potential environmental impact they may have on the assessed property cannot 
be ruled out. Therefore, the above listed adjoining and surrounding properties are 
being identified as a recognized environmental condition.  
 
Copies of the Sanborn maps reviewed are included in Appendix D.   

 
(5.5.2.3) Historical Maps – Adjoining Properties 
 

In the 1875 Plat map, the adjoining areas to the north, east, south and southwest 
of the assessed property are residential. The area to the northwest is developed 
with St. Joseph’s church and school. 
 
In the 1888 Plat map, the adjoining areas to the northeast, east, south, and 
southwest are residential. The area to the northwest is occupied by St. Joseph’s 
Church and School.  
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In the 1900 Plat map, the adjoining areas to the northeast, northwest, south, and 
southwest appear similar to that observed in the 1888 Plat map, except that an 
adjoining property to the east across Chatham Street (i.e., addressed as 55 
North Street) is now occupied by a industrial building labeled “Star Palace 
Laundry”. 
 
The adjoining occupant to the east, “Star Palace Laundry”, may have included a 
dry cleaning operation that used hazardous materials and chemicals. Therefore, 
this adjoining property is being identified as a recognized environmental 
condition. 
 
Note, in the 1875 through 1900 Plat maps, Chatham Street is known as Franklin 
Street, and Franklin Street is known as Pleasant Street. In addition, Franklin 
Street and Chatham Street are not located in the same places in the 1875 
through 1900 maps as they are currently (i.e., the streets have been shifted with 
construction.) 
 
In the 1910 and 1918 Plat maps, the adjoining areas to the northeast, northwest, 
and east appear similar to that observed in the 1900 Plat map. The area to the 
southeast appears to be a mix of commercial and residential. 
 
In the 1926 Plat map, the adjoining areas to the northeast, northwest, and east 
appear similar to that observed in the 1918 Plat map. The area to the southwest 
is occupied by Sibley, Lindsay & Curr Company Department Store, and the area 
to the southeast is occupied by Rochester Savings Bank. 
 
Note, in the 1910 through 1926 Plat maps, Ormond Street is known as Franklin 
Street, and Franklin Street is known as Pleasant Street. In addition, Franklin 
Street and Ormond Street are not located in the same places in the 1910 through 
1926 maps as they are currently (i.e., the streets have been shifted with 
construction.) 
 
In the 1935 Plat map, the adjoining areas to the east, southeast, and northwest 
appear similar to that observed in the 1926 Plat map. The area to the northeast is 
now a mix of residential and parking lots. The area to the southwest is similar to 
that observed in the 1926 Plat map, except that a power plant adjoins the 
department store building.  Additionally, the area to the southwest is occupied by 
the Franklin Street Garage. The area to the south located on the corner of 
Franklin Street and Franklin Square is occupied by “Sinclair Gas Station”. 
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Note, in the 1935 Plat map, Franklin Street is known as Pleasant Street, and 
Franklin Square is known as Franklin Street.  In addition, Franklin Street and 
Franklin Square are not located in the same places in the 1935 maps as they are 
currently (i.e., the streets have been shifted with construction.) 
 
Various chemicals, solvents, and petroleum products are often used at gasoline 
stations, automobile repair facilities, photographic shops, printing shops and dry 
cleaners. Since the facility operations, products used and stored, wastes 
generated and operating practices are unknown for the above listed facilities, the 
potential environmental impact they may have on the assessed property cannot 
be ruled out. Therefore, the above listed adjoining and surrounding properties are 
being identified as a recognized environmental condition. 
 
Note, it was not possible to obtain copies of these historical maps due to 
photocopying restrictions placed on historical maps by Rundel Library.  Thus, 
copies of these historical maps are not included in the appendices of this report. 
 
(Note, copies of the 1888, 1900, 1910 and 1935 Plat maps were readily available 
from the City of Rochester mapping program, and are included in Appendix C of 
this current report.) 
 

(5.5.2.4) City Directories – Adjoining Properties 
 

The 1935 through 2006 directories were reviewed for the adjoining properties. 
Below is a summary of the adjoining properties that may have an environmental 
impact on the assessed property. 
 
In the 1950 through 1969 directories, the adjoining property to the northeast (i.e., 
currently 119 Franklin Street) is listed as 71 Franklin Square and is identified as 
Sneider Brothers Printing (i.e., this adjoining property is depicted on the 1971 
Sanborn map as 71 Franklin Square and labeled “prt’g”). Franklin Square is no 
longer listed in the 1974/75 through 2006 directories. The current address for this 
property (119 Franklin Street) is listed in the 1979 directory as C&F Family 
Restaurant. In the 1985 directory, 119 Franklin Street is listed as Sneider 
Brothers Printing. In the 1990 and 1994 directories, 119 Franklin Street is listed 
as Greathead General Printing. The property is not listed in the 2000 and 2006 
directories. 
 
In the 1935 through 1950 directories, the adjoining properties to the southwest 
(i.e., currently addressed as 30 Franklin Court) were addressed as 85 through 91 
Franklin Street, and are listed as refrigerator and oil burner suppliers, a 
photographic engraver, and as an automobile repair facility. (Note, these 
adjoining properties are depicted on the 1950 Sanborn map as 85, 87, and 91 
Franklin Street.) 
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In the 1935 through 1960 directories, an adjoining property to the south of the 
assessed property (i.e., this area currently consists of the intersection of Franklin 
Street and Pleasant Street) is addressed as 58 Franklin Street and is listed as a 
gasoline station. (Note, this property is depicted in the 1950 and 1971 Sanborn 
maps as 54 through 66 Franklin Street.)  In the 1965 and 1969 directories, 58 
Franklin Street is listed as a dry cleaning facility. In the 1974/75 and 1979 
directories, 66 Franklin Street is listed as Main Camera Center, Inc. photography 
equipment. The adjoining area to the south is not listed in the 1985 through 2006 
directories. 
 
Various chemicals, solvents, and petroleum products are often used at gasoline 
stations, automobile repair facilities, photographic shops, photo engravers, 
printing shops and dry cleaners. Since the facility operations, products used and 
stored, wastes generated and operating practices are unknown for the above 
listed facilities the potential environmental impact they may have on the 
assessed property cannot be ruled out. Therefore, the above listed adjoining and 
surrounding properties are being identified as a recognized environmental 
condition. 

 
A summary of the directories reviewed is included in Appendix D.   

 
5.6 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS, OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS 

 
DAY retained the services of Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) to obtain 
publicly available, readily ascertainable information regarding environmental liens and 
activity and use limitations regarding the two parcels that comprise the assessed 
property. The ERIS reports indicate that no environmental liens or activity and use 
limitations were found for the two parcels that comprise the assessed property.  
 
Based on the information summarized in the ERIS reports (dated August 28, 2018), 
the environmental liens and activity and use limitation reviews did not identify 
recognized environmental conditions at the assessed property.  Copies of The ERIS 
Environmental Lien Search Reports are included in Appendix G. 

 
5.7  PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS AND DOCUMENTS 
 

DAY inquired about the existence of previous environmental reports with Mr. Joseph J. 
Biondolillo and Mr. Paul Scuderi (representatives of the Client and property owner).  
Mr. Scuderi stated that he believes that a Phase I ESA was previously performed on 
the assessed property; however, he did not have any specific information regarding 
this potential study.  Mr. Biondolillo indicated that DAY performed a Phase I ESA of the 
assessed property in 2007 (refer to Appendix G).  (Note, the 2007 Phase I ESA report 
was performed on the current assessed property, and an additional parcel [i.e., 98 
Pleasant Street] that adjoined the current assessed property to the west along 
Pleasant Street.)  
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In addition, Day Hampton Associates (i.e., an affiliate of DAY) prepared a report titled, 
“Franklin Street and Pleasant Avenue Site Environmental Screening Report”, dated 
December 1992, on behalf of the City of Rochester. The environmental screening 
included numerous properties, including the two parcels that comprise the assessed 
property (i.e., identified at that time as 106 Pleasant Street, 101 Franklin Street, 107 
Franklin Street, and 115 Franklin Street (i.e., the current 113 Franklin Street parcel).   
Provided below are summaries of the 2007 Phase I ESA report and the 1992 
Environmental Screening Report: 

 
 (5.7.1) Summary of Previous Reports/Documents 
 
 Report Title: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 101-113 Franklin Street, 

98 Pleasant Street, & 106 Pleasant Street, Rochester, New York  
 Report Date: November 2, 2007 
 Prepared by: Day Environmental, Inc. 
 Prepared for: City of Rochester 

This report identified Historical Uses of Surrounding Areas as a recognized 
environmental condition, as described below (refer to Section 9.0 of the 2007 report 
included in Appendix G): 

 
“Historic Uses of Surrounding Areas:  Information obtained as part of this 
assessment indicates that the adjoining property to the northeast was occupied by a 
printing shop; the adjoining property to the east was occupied by a dry cleaning facility; 
the adjoining properties to the south were occupied by a gasoline station, a dry 
cleaning facility, a photographic facility, and a metal foundry; the adjoining properties 
to the southwest were occupied by an automobile repair facility, a photographic facility, 
and an oil/refrigerant supply company; and the adjoining property to the north was 
occupied by an automobile repair facility (refer to Sections 5.4.2.2, 5.4.2.3, 5.4.2.4, 
and 5.6). The details of operations performed by these occupants are largely unknown. 
Based on the type of prior adjoining occupants, the materials used on these sites in 
the past may have included petroleum products, metals, acids, solvents, and photo 
developing chemicals. The manner in which these materials may have been used, 
stored and disposed is also unknown. Spillage/leakage or on-site disposal may have 
resulted in contamination of the soil, and/or groundwater. Additionally, a previous 
Environmental Screening Report identified suspect underground tanks at adjoining 
properties to the north, east, and south (refer to Section 5.6). Due to the apparent past 
uses and storage of hazardous substances/petroleum products on these adjoining 
properties, it is possible that releases of these materials may have resulted in 
contamination of soil/groundwater at the assessed property (i.e., contaminant transport 
via groundwater migration).   

 
It is DAY’s opinion that further investigation would be necessary to evaluate whether 
the operations of former occupants of the adjoining properties have environmentally 
impacted the assessed property. This investigation may include, but not be limited to, 
subsurface sampling, analyses of environmental media, etc.” 
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Based on the information provided above, the historical uses of surrounding areas 
(i.e., adjoining properties) are being identified as a recognized environmental condition 
in relation to the assessed property (refer to Section 9.0).   

  
(5.7.2) Report Title: “Franklin Street and Pleasant Avenue Site Environmental 

Screening Report” 
 Report Date: December 1992 
 Prepared by: Day Hampton Associates 
 Prepared for: City of Rochester 
 

The report findings state, “Based on the information reviewed to date, environmental 
concerns were not identified” for the parcels that comprise the current assessed 
property (i.e., 101-113 Franklin Street and 106 Pleasant Street). The report also 
indicated that additional review should be completed as part of “the final Environmental 
Screening Report”, including review of city directories, property assessment cards, 
Freedom of Information Law responses, etc.  
The 1992 Environmental Screening Report identified environmental concerns on 
several properties that adjoin the current assessed property, as summarized below: 

 
 331 Andrews Street (appears to have adjoined the assessed property to the north 

in the past [property lines may have changed over the years]): Two fill ports and 
vent pipes were identified (i.e., underground storage tanks were suspected to 
exist). The report states, “The potential exists for soil and/or groundwater 
contamination if leaks or spills of petroleum products associated with these tank 
systems occurred”. 

 
 339 Andrews Street (appears to have adjoined the assessed property to the north 

in the past [property lines may have changed over the years]): An auto repair and 
welding shop were historically located on this property. The report states, “Potential 
concerns associated with vehicle repair/service include suspect floor drains, 
sumps, hydraulic lifts, and waste disposal of petroleum and hazardous materials”. 

 
 343 Andrews Street (adjoins the assessed property to the north): Underground 

tanks were identified on this property in historical/regulatory records. The report 
states, “The potential exists for soil and/or groundwater contamination if leaks or 
spills of petroleum products associated with the former UST systems occurred.” 

 
 120 Franklin Street (adjoins the assessed property to the east): A fill port and vent 

pipe (i.e., possible underground storage tank). 
 

 110 Franklin Street (adjoins the assessed property to the east):  Three 
underground storage tanks are shown on historical maps.  In addition, Building 
Department records indicate that a grease pit was installed in 1934. The report 
states, “Potential concerns with grease pits include sumps, hydraulic lifts, and 
waste disposal of petroleum and hazardous materials.” 
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 22 Franklin Court (adjoins the assessed property to the south): This property was 
formerly a Greyhound Bus depot, and possible underground storage tanks were 
suspected. 

 
In addition to the adjoining properties listed above, the environmental screening report 
also identified several properties with potential environmental concerns that are located 
in the general vicinity of the current assessed property.  
 
The historical use of the 339 Andrews Street property as an auto repair shop, and the 
apparent historical presence of underground storage tanks and a grease pit at the 
remaining adjoining properties listed above, are being identified as a recognized 
environmental condition (refer to Section 9.0). 
 
A copy of this previous environmental report is included in Appendix H of the 2007 
Phase I ESA report that is included as Appendix G of this current report. 

 
5.8 VAPOR MIGRATION 
 

The potential for vapor migration onto or at the assessed property was evaluated based 
on the information that was obtained as part of this assessment.  The potential for vapor 
migration is being identified as a recognized environmental condition in relation to the 
assessed property at this time (refer to Section 9.0). 
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  Date of Site Visit: August 27, 2018 and September 17, 2018 
  Assessor(s):  Thomas E. Roszak and Hanna M. Miller 
 
6.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 
 

The DAY representatives were not accompanied at the time of the site visits. At the 
time of the August 27, 2018 site visit, the DAY representatives used a 2018 aerial 
photograph with the property boundaries overlain to determine the approximate 
boundaries of the assessed property at the time of the site visit.   
 
Note, on September 14, 2018, a Client representative reported that the parking lot 
portion of the assessed property was in the process of being repaved.  As such, a DAY 
representative visited the assessed property on September 17, 2018 in order to make 
additional observations of the property (i.e., to evaluate whether or not subsurface 
observations could be made during the repaving process, etc.).  On September 17, 
2018, the parking lot portion of the property was observed to have been cleaned (i.e., 
the piles of asphalt and patches of vegetation that were observed on August 27, 2018 
had been removed, the surface of the parking lot had been swept, etc.).  In addition, 
resurfacing of portions of the parking lot had occurred.  However, the subsurface of the 
parking lot was not exposed (i.e., observations of the subsurface were not possible).   
 
At the time of the August 27, 2018 site visit, the DAY representatives walked around 
the approximate perimeter of the assessed property, and walked the remaining areas 
of the property in transects. 
 

6.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING 
 

At the time of the site visit, the assessed property consisted of an approximate 0.7-
acre, asphalt-paved parking lot (i.e., the eastern portion) and a grass-covered area 
(i.e., the western portion). At the time of the August 27, 2018 site visit, the parking lot 
surface was in poor condition, with broken asphalt, cracks, potholes, and asphalt 
patches observed throughout.  At the time of the September 17, 2018 site visit, 
portions of the parking lot had been repaved. 

 
6.3 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 
 
(6.3.1) Hazardous Substances    Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified 
 

 No hazardous substances were observed.   
 

(6.3.2) Storage Tanks     Recognized Environmental  
Condition Not Identified 

 
At the time of the site visit, an approximate 8-foot by 12-foot asphalt patch was 
observed in the parking lot on the northeastern portion of the assessed property, 
immediately south of the adjoining former printing facility (i.e., currently Eritrean 
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Community of Rochester at 119 Franklin Street) (refer to Figure 2 and the photograph 
in Appendix B).  However, based on information provided by a City of Rochester (i.e., 
property owner) representative, this asphalt patch is not being identified as a 
recognized environmental condition at this time (refer to Section 4.0).   

 
(6.3.3) Odors      Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified  
   

 No odors were noted. 
 

(6.3.4) Pools of Liquid     Recognized Environmental  
Condition Not Identified  

 
 No pools of liquid were observed. 

  
(6.3.5) Drums and Containers    Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified  
   

 No drums and containers were observed. 
 

(6.3.6) Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment  
 Known or Likely to Contain PCBS  Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified  
 

  No equipment of this nature was observed. 
 
(6.3.7) Pits, Ponds or Lagoons    Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified  
 
  No pits, ponds or lagoons were observed. 

 
(6.3.8) Stained Soil or Pavement    Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified 
 
  No stained soil or pavement was observed. 
 
(6.3.9) Stressed Vegetation    Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified 
 
  No stressed vegetation was observed. 
 
(6.3.10) Solid Waste      Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified 
 
  No solid waste was observed. 
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(6.3.11) Wastewater      Recognized Environmental  
Condition Not Identified 

 
  No wastewater discharge was observed. 
 
(6.3.12) Wells      Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified 
 
  No surficial evidence of wells was observed. 
 
(6.3.13) Septic System     Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified 
  

  No surficial evidence of a septic system was observed. 
 
(6.3.14) Fill Materials     Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified 
 
  No surficial evidence of fill materials was observed. 
 
(6.3.15) Debris/Dumping     Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified 
 

 At the time of the August 27, 2018 site visit, miscellaneous debris (i.e., food containers 
and wrappers, etc.) was located along the western and southern edge of the parking 
lot on the assessed property. In addition, an approximate three-foot diameter six-inch 
high mound of what appeared to be asphalt was observed on the pavement along the 
southern edge of the parking lot on the assessed property.  It appears that this pile of 
asphalt was the result of plowing the crumbled asphalt from the parking lot (i.e., it did 
not appear that the asphalt was dumped on the property).  No stains, spills, or odors 
were observed in the area of this debris and mounded asphalt.  (Note, at the time of 
the September 17, 2018 site visit, it appeared that the piles of asphalt and patches of 
vegetation that were observed on August 27, 2018 had been removed, the surface of 
the parking lot had been swept, etc.)  Thus, this debris and mounded asphalt are not 
being identified as a recognized environmental condition at this time. 

 
(6.3.16) Equipment      Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified 
 

 A pay station was observed along the northeast edge of the assessed property.  In 
addition, an electrical service entrance (i.e., box with a main breaker and a number of 
individual circuit breakers) and empty meter box were observed along the southeast 
edge of the assessed property.  No stains, spills, or odors were observed in the area of 
this equipment at the time of the site visit.  Thus, this equipment is not being identified 
as a recognized environmental condition at this time 
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(6.3.17) Drains      Recognized Environmental  
Condition Not Identified 

 
 At the time of the September 17, 2018 site visit, a catch basin was observed in the 

asphalt parking lot on the northeastern portion of the assessed property.  No stains or 
odors were observed in the area of this catch basin at the time of the site visit. 
Therefore, this catch basin is not being identified as a recognized environmental 
condition in relation to the assessed property at this time. 

 
(6.3.18) Material Storage     Recognized Environmental  

Condition Not Identified 
 
  No material storage was observed. 

  
6.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 

 
No interior observations were made because there are no structures located on the 
assessed property.   
 

6.5 ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
 

Adjoining properties were observed from the assessed property and from public right-
of-ways.   

 
North: Eritrean Community Building (119 Franklin Street), and a parking lot 

(317, 325, & 343 Andrews Street).  
Northwest: Rochester Educational Opportunity Center (305 Andrews Street). 
Northeast: Franklin Street, with residential beyond (120 Franklin Street). 
South: Pleasant Street, with a parking lot beyond (22 & 30 Franklin Court). 
Southeast: Intersection of Franklin Street and Pleasant Street, with a parking lot 

beyond (40-46 & 84 Franklin Street). 
East: Franklin Street, with a parking lot beyond (102-110 Franklin Street). 
West:  St. Josephs Park (118 Pleasant Street). 

 
No obvious recognized environmental conditions were identified on the visible portions 
of the adjoining properties. 
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7.1 OWNER INTERVIEW 
 
 Mr. Paul Scuderi  
 Director of Real Estate 
 City of Rochester  
 Date of Interview: 9/19/2018 
 

Mr. Scuderi indicated that the City of Rochester has owned the assessed property since 
March 1980.  Mr. Scuderi also indicated that he has no knowledge of any pending, 
threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, 
on, or from the assessed property; any pending, threatened, or past administrative 
proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the 
assessed property; or any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible 
violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or from the assessed property.   

 
The following is a summary of information provided by Mr. Scuderi: 
 
 The assessed property consists of a parking lot.  According to his review of historical 

maps, it appears the assessed property was previously improved with residences, a 
YMCA, and possibly a religious building that was associated with the currently 
adjoining St. Joseph’s property.  He does not have any specific information regarding 
these former buildings (i.e., construction or demolition dates, etc.). 

 
 He believes that a Phase I ESA was previously performed on the assessed property; 

however, he has no specific information regarding this potential former study. 
 

 Based on a review of historical maps, a facility identified as Star Palace Laundry was 
located on the adjoining property to the southeast of the assessed property across 
the intersection of Franklin Street and Pleasant Street; however, he has no 
information regarding the operations performed at this property. 

 
 He is not aware of any types of materials being filled, buried or dumped on or 

adjacent to the assessed property. 
 
 He is not aware of any underground storage tanks currently or formerly located on 

the assessed property. 
 

Documentation of the interview conducted with Mr. Scuderi is included in Appendix E.   
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At the Client’s request, DAY did not include an evaluation of the following ASTM non-scope 
considerations as part of this Phase I ESA.    

 
8.1 Asbestos-Containing Materials Not Assessed.    
 
8.2 Radon Not assessed.    
 
8.3 Lead-Based Paint Not assessed.      
 
8.4 Lead-in-Drinking Water Not assessed.   
 
8.5 Wetlands Not assessed. 
 
8.6 Regulatory Compliance Not assessed. 
 
8.7 Cultural and Historic Resources Not assessed. 
 
8.8 Industrial Hygiene Not assessed. 
 
8.9 Health and Safety Not assessed. 
 
8.10 Ecological Resources Not assessed. 
 
8.11 Endangered Species Not assessed. 
 
8.12 Indoor Air Quality Not assessed. 
 
8.13 Biological Agents Not assessed. 
 
8.14 Mold Not assessed. 
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9.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions 
 

The ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment Process, E1527-13, defines a recognized environmental condition as “The 
presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a 
property: (1) due to a release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to 
the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 
environment.  De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.”  Presented 
below is a summary of the recognized environmental condition(s) identified at the assessed 
property as part of this Phase I ESA:   
 
(9.1.1) Historical Use of the Assessed Property / Documented Installation of Gasoline  

Pumps on the Assessed Property    
 

Information provided by a City of Rochester (i.e., property owner) representative 
included a copy of a variance card (dated May 5, 1932) regarding 67 Franklin Square 
(i.e., a former address of the assessed property) that indicates that the assessed 
property was approved for use as a “Parking Station” (i.e., an historical type of full-
service parking lot that sometimes included fuel dispensing) at that time.  In addition, a 
variance card for this address (dated August 11, 1932) was issued and states, “Install 
gasoline pumps in existing parking station” (refer to Section 4.0 and Appendix A). 

 
Based on the information provided by the City of Rochester representative/records, the 
historical use of the assessed property as a Parking Station, including the documented 
installation of gasoline pumps on the assessed property (i.e., and the apparent 
installation of associated underground storage tank[s] [USTs] on the assessed property), 
is being identified as a recognized environmental condition. 
 
It is DAY’s opinion that further investigation would be necessary to evaluate whether an 
UST(s) currently exists on the assessed property, and whether or not current and/or 
former UST(s) have had an environmental impact on the assessed property.  The 
additional investigations could include, but not be limited to, geophysical studies (i.e., a 
magnetic locator survey), subsurface studies (e.g., advancing soil borings and/or 
installing groundwater monitoring wells on the assessed property); soil and/or 
groundwater sampling and analysis; etc. 
 

(9.1.2) Historical Uses of Adjoining/Nearby Properties 
 
Information obtained as part of previous studies that have been performed on and/or in 
the area of the assessed property (refer to Sections 5.5.2, 5.7.1, and 5.7.2; and 
Appendix G) indicate that properties that currently or possibly formerly adjoined the 
assessed property include:  
 
 A property to the north was formerly occupied by a printing shop; 
 A property to the north was formerly occupied by an automobile repair facility and a 

welding shop; 
 A property to the east was occupied by a dry cleaning facility;  
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 a property to the south was occupied by a gasoline station, a dry cleaning facility, a 
photographic facility, and a metal foundry;  

 properties to the southwest were occupied by an automobile repair facility, a photo 
engraving facility, and an oil/refrigerant supply company; and  

 historical records document the presence of known and suspected underground 
storage tanks (USTs) at off-site properties to the north, east, south, and southwest of 
the assessed property. 
 

The details of operations formerly performed by these adjoining/nearby occupants are 
largely unknown. However, based on the type of prior adjoining/nearby occupants, the 
materials used on these sites in the past may have included petroleum products, metals, 
acids, solvents, and photo developing chemicals. In addition, the status of documented 
USTs on adjoining properties is not known (i.e., removed, closed-in-place, abandoned, 
etc.) As such, potential impact on the assessed property from possible contamination at 
these adjoining/nearby properties cannot be ruled out with the available information. 
Therefore, these adjoining/nearby properties are being identified as a recognized 
environmental condition in relation to the assessed property.  

 
It is DAY’s opinion that additional investigation would be needed to evaluate whether 
historical uses of and/or the current/former presence of USTs on adjoining/nearby 
properties have resulted in environmental impact on the assessed property (e.g., 
through groundwater migration, vapor migration, etc.). The additional investigations 
could include, but not be limited to, subsurface studies; soil, soil vapor, and/or 
groundwater sampling and analysis; etc. 

 
9.2 Notes 
 
The notes provided below identify special property conditions, or identify and explain 
environmental aspects which may be of environmental interest, but which are not being 
identified as recognized environmental conditions in relation to the assessed property at this 
time.   
 
(9.2.1) Asphalt Patch on the Assessed Property 
 

At the time of the September 17, 2018 site visit, an approximate 8-foot by 12-foot asphalt 
patch was observed in the parking lot on the northeastern portion of the assessed 
property, immediately south of the adjoining former printing facility (i.e., currently Eritrean 
Community of Rochester at 119 Franklin Street) (refer to Section 6.3.2, Figure 2, and the 
photograph in Appendix B). A representative of the City of Rochester (i.e., the property 
owner) indicated that Ms. Karen St. Aubin, City Department of Environmental Services 
(DES) Director of Operations, was contacted regarding asphalt patches that were 
observed in the parking lot portion of the assessed property (refer to Section 4.0).  It was 
reported that Ms. St. Aubin, “….stated that the patches were created by DES Operations 
in order to make temporary improvement to the surface asphalt parking lot and that no 
USTs were encountered or removed”.  Based on the information provided by the City of 
Rochester representatives, this asphalt patch is not being identified as a recognized 
environmental condition at this time. 
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(9.2.2) Regulatory Listings of Adjoining/Nearby Properties 
 

 The adjoining property to the west (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of the 
assessed property (i.e., Rochester Education Opportunity Center at 305 Andrews 
Street) is identified as an inactive RCRA Generator of hazardous waste (Site 
#NYD982736746) (refer to Section 5.1.9). Information has not been obtained as part 
of this assessment that indicates that the former generation of hazardous waste on 
this adjoining property has had an environmental impact on the assessed property.  
Thus, this adjoining inactive generator facility is not being identified as a recognized 
environmental condition in relation to the assessed property at this time.  (Note, this 
site is also identified as an inactive NYSDEC Spill/Leaking Storage Tank [LST] site; 
see below and Section 5.2.2.) 
 

 Federal Brownfield Site #110069350026 (i.e., 300, 304-308, 320 Andrews Street/25 
Evans Street at 300, 304-308, 320 Andrews Street & 25 Evans Street) is located 
approximately 200 feet north (i.e., assumed downgradient direction) of the assessed 
property (refer to Section 5.1.24). DAY has performed studies on this Federal 
Brownfield site.  As part of these studies, DAY also performed a soil vapor study on 
properties that adjoin the assessed property to the north (i.e., properties that adjoin the 
Brownfield site to the south across Andrews Street).  Based on the findings of these 
studies, this nearby Federal Brownfield site is not being identified as a recognized 
environmental condition in relation to the assessed property at this time. 

 
 An inactive NYSDEC spill (#1406889) occurred at 40 Franklin Street, which adjoins 

the assessed property to the southeast (i.e., assumed crossgradient/upgradient 
direction) across the intersection of Pleasant Street and Franklin Street; and an 
inactive spill (#0650575) occurred at 305 Andrews Street, which adjoins the 
assessed property to the west (i.e., assumed crossgradient direction) of the 
assessed property (refer to Section 5.2.2).  Based on the information provided in the 
Spill Report Forms (SRFs) regarding these two adjoining inactive spills, these spills 
are not being identified as a recognized environmental condition in relation to the 
assessed property at this time. 

 
 Information provided by the Monroe County Department of Health (MCDOH) in 2007 

indicated that a confirmed local waste site was located approximately 0.5 miles south 
(i.e., assumed upgradient direction) of the assessed property at that time (refer to 
Section 5.3.2). This waste site (#RO-221) was identified as NYSDEC Voluntary 
Clean-Up Program (VCP) Site #V00001, and was listed as containing petroleum and 
dry cleaning chemicals.  However, this reported VCP site (i.e., Speedy’s Cleaner on 
Court Street) is no longer an active VCP site (i.e., this site has been assigned a 
“C”/Completed status). According to the NYSDEC website, a “C” classification is 
“The classification used for sites where the Department has determined that 
remediation has been satisfactorily completed under a remedial program (i.e., State 
Superfund, Brownfield Cleanup Program, Environmental Restoration Program, 
Voluntary Cleanup Program, and RCRA Corrective Action Program).”  As a result, 
this local waste site/Complete VCP site is not being identified as a recognized 
environmental condition in relation to the assessed property at this time. 
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(9.2.3) Former Buildings/Demolition Debris 
 

A review of historical information (refer to Section 5.5.1) indicates that buildings were 
formerly located on the assessed property.  It is not known whether or not these former 
buildings had basements, or if demolition materials were disposed on-site (i.e., by filling 
in the basements). The apparent demolition of these former buildings is not being 
identified as a recognized environmental condition in relation to the assessed property at 
this time. However, if the assessed property is ever redeveloped in the future and 
demolition debris is encountered, the demolition debris will need to be handled and 
disposed in accordance with applicable regulations at that time.   
 

(9.2.4) Confirmed Local Waste Site Within Approximately 2,000 Feet of the Assessed  
Property 

 
In 2007, the Monroe County Department of Health (MCDOH) identified seven confirmed 
local waste sites within approximately 2,000 feet of the assessed property on the east 
side of the Genesee River (refer to Section 5.3.2). (Note, a response to the FOIL request 
that was submitted as part of this current Phase I ESA has not yet been received.)  
Guidelines issued by the MCDOH for the development of properties within 2,000 feet of 
a waste disposal site (i.e., a confirmed or suspect local waste site, etc.) state that a 
developer may be required to conduct an evaluation to determine what, if any, impact 
the waste disposal site will have on the proposed development.  The developer’s 
evaluation report is reviewed by the MCDOH prior to granting development approvals.  
As a result, if the assessed property is ever redeveloped in the future, the MCDOH 
should be contacted to determine what type of evaluation or investigation, if any, may be 
required as part of the development approval process for the assessed property.    



- Privileged and Confidential - 

 
10.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 

 

 
Day Environmental, Inc.  Page 39 of 42 
1563 Lyell Avenue  5530E-18 
Rochester, New York 14606 © 2018, Day Environmental, Inc. 9/19/2018 
(585) 454-0210  (Revised 9/25/2018 

Day Environmental, Inc. (DAY) performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I 
ESA) of 101-113 Franklin Street and 106 Pleasant Street, City of Rochester, Monroe County, 
New York (i.e., the assessed property) in general conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM Practice E1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in 
Sections 2.4 and 11.0 of this report.  Any additional services provided as part of this Phase I 
ESA are described in Section 8.0 of this report. 
 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the assessed property, except for the following:  

 
 Possible Underground Storage Tank (UST) on the Assessed Property; and  

 
 Historical Uses of Adjoining Properties. 

 
 
Refer to Section 9.0 for a discussion of the recognized environmental conditions and notes. 
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It is DAY’s opinion that the deviations and limitations described below consist of information that 
was not readily ascertainable or practically reviewable during the course of this Phase I ESA. 
 
(11.1) Abstracts of title were not provided to assist in determining prior property ownership and 

uses.  Evaluation of property history, and requesting environmental agency information 
concerning prior owners, are important elements of a Phase I ESA.  The conclusions in 
this report are subject to any state of facts which review of abstracts of title might show, 
directly or indirectly.   

 
(11.2) ASTM allows the environmental professional to adjust the minimum search distance for 

regulatory records if in the opinion of the environmental professional such an adjustment 
is appropriate.  For this Phase I ESA, the minimum search distances for the regulatory 
databases discussed in Sections 5.1 and 5.2 were limited to sites located only on the 
east side of the Genesee River (i.e., areas west of the Genesee River were not 
searched). The search was performed for sites located only on the east side of the river 
because it is not likely that contaminants associated with regulatory sites located on the 
opposite side of the Genesee River would have migrated across the river and 
environmentally impacted the assessed property.   

 
(11.3) As of the date of this report, no response to the New York State Department of 

Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request has 
been received.  Thus, this assessment is subject to any state of facts that receipt of the 
NYSDEC FOIL response would have revealed.   

 
(11.4) As of the date of this report, no response to the Monroe County Department of Health 

(MCDOH) request has been received.  (Note, information requested included MCDOH 
files regarding the assessed property and information regarding local waste sites located 
within a 0.5-mile radius of the assessed property.) Thus, this assessment is subject to 
any state of facts that receipt of the MCDOH FOIL response would have revealed.  

  
(11.5) Due to the scale and/or quality of the aerial photographs, details of the assessed 

property and adjoining properties could not be discerned.  Thus, this assessment is 
subject to any state of facts that would have been revealed if details could be discerned 
in these aerial photographs. 
 

(11.6) Coverage of the adjoining properties east of the assessed property is not included in the 
1911 Sanborn map.  Thus, this assessment is subject to any state of facts that coverage 
of the adjoining properties to the east would have revealed.   
 

(11.7) The readily available historical sources, as summarized in Section 5.5, did not provide 
information on the use of the assessed property prior to 1875.  Therefore, the first 
developed use of the assessed property could not be determined.  Thus, this report is 
subject to any state of facts that may be revealed through future review of information 
that was not reasonably ascertainable or practically reviewable during the course of this 
Phase I ESA that identified the first developed use of the assessed property. 
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1. Aerial Photographs  Monroe County Department of Health 
Photograph Dates: 1930, 1951, 1961, 1970, 1975, 1988, 1993, 
1996, and 1999 
 
NYSGIS Clearinghouse 
Photograph Dates: 2005 and 2018 

 
2. Topographic Map United States Geological Survey 
    Rochester East, New York Quadrangle (map date 1995) 
 
 Rochester East Generalized Groundwater Contour Map 
 Map Date: 1980 
 
3. Historical Maps Rundel Memorial Library 

Plat/Atlas Book  
Map Dates: 1875, 1888, 1900, 1910, 1918, 1926, and 1935 
 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) 
Sanborn Maps 
Map Dates: 1892, 1911, 1950, and 1971 

 
4. Directory Review Rundel Memorial Library 
 Polk City Directories 

Directory Dates: 1935, 1939/40, 1945, 1950, 1955, 1960, 1965, 
1969, 1974/75, 1979, 1985, 1990, 1994, 2000, and 2006 

 
4. EL/AUL Report Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) 

ERIS Project Numbers: 20180828062 & 20180828064 
Date of Reports: August 28, 2018 

 

































 
 

DAY  
MEMORANDUM OF INFORMATION PROVIDED 

 
 
 
PERSON DAY CALLED: Joe Biondolillo 

COMPANY OR AGENCY: City of Rochester 

DATE:  9/20/2018      

REGARDING:  101-113 Franklin Street and 106 Pleasant Street, Rochester, NY 

 
NOTES: 
 
Mr. Biondolillo stated that he contacted Ms. Karen St. Aubin, City DES  Director of Operations, 
regarding the asphalt patch observed by DAY on the referenced property.  According to Mr. 
Biondolillo, Ms. St. Aubin stated that the patches on the site were created by DES Operations in 
order to make temporary improvements to the surface asphalt parking lot, and that no 
underground storage tank (USTs) were encountered or removed.   
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